REALIZED GUAR COROLESS

a same

CHRITICATION OF PARSADE OF AN ACT (Cusa Congress Bill Bo. 4) TO THE COTHERCE.

This certifies that the hot to mond the Tariff Cohedels and Customs Regulations of Cusa by repealing these provisions pertaining to the lavy, assessment and collection of customs duties and for other purposes, otherwise referred to in the Elevanth Cusa Congress as Cusa Congress Bill No. 4, was, in the Seventh Meeting of the First Special Session of the Elevanth Guan Congress on Docember 28, 1950, untainously passed.

A. B. HOEFPAT, President, Eleventh Guam Congress

This Act was received by the Governor this 27ck day of December, 1950, at 3:33 c'clock P. M.

Derico V 1 . S. HERIAR, Secretary of Guam

AFFROVEN

CARLENE STITUTES, COVERING OF STANDA 95 Doteds.

P.L. 1-2 (5)

Sec dal

## First Guan Legislature -First Special Session 7 [Public Law 2-44th Gaam\*Congress] [G. C. 4] AN ACT

4. 4. 14

To amend the Tariff Schedule and Customs Regulations of Guam by repealing those provisions pertaining to the levy, assessment and collection of customs duties and for other purposes.

## Be it enacted by the Guam Congress

Sec. 1. Thirty days after the approval of this Act, those provisions of the Tariff Schedule and Customs Regulations of Guam, as modified or amended, pertaining to the levy, assessment and collection of customs duties are hereby repealed and from that date no customs duties shall be levied, assessed or collected. Provided, however, that nothing in this Act shall operate to repeal, remit, void, discharge or release any liability for customs duties levied, assessed, due or payable before the effective date of this Act.

Sec. 2. All other provisions of the Tariff Schedule and Customs Regulations not inconsistent with Section 1 herein are not in any way disturbed, modified, amended or repealed by this Act.

Sec. 3. The Governor of Guam is authorized to transfer and delegate or suspend entirely any of the functions now performed by the Bureau of Customs of the Government of Guam in order to effectuate this Act.

Approved December 29, 1950